

Nelson & Associates

Certified Public Accountants, Inc.

**Family Connections Centers
(A California Public Benefit Corporation)**

**Financial Statements and Independent Auditors' Report
Year Ended June 30, 2023**

FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS

JUNE 30, 2023

CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|
| Independent Auditors' Report | 1-2 |
| Financial Statements | |
| Statement of Financial Position | 3 |
| statement of Activities | 4 |
| Statement of Functional Expenses | 5 |
| Statements of Cash Flows | 6 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | 7-13 |

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
of Family Connections Centers

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Family Connections Centers (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Family Connections Centers as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Family Connections Center and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Family Connections Centers' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Family Connections Centers' internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Family Connections Centers' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Family Connections Centers' 2022 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated August 15, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Nelson & Associates

Certified Public Accountants, Inc.

Kingsburg, California

September 12, 2023

**FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2023**

(With summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2022)

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 608,723 | \$ 656,437 |
| Grants and pledges receivable | 733,245 | 278,391 |
| Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses | 4,998 | 21,498 |
| Total current assets | <u>1,346,966</u> | <u>956,326</u> |
| Fixed assets: | | |
| Land | 1,338,167 | 1,338,167 |
| Buildings and improvements | 5,125,060 | 5,082,751 |
| Furniture and equipment | 356,194 | 281,670 |
| Construction in progress | 87,947 | 3,150 |
| Subtotal | <u>6,907,368</u> | <u>6,705,738</u> |
| Less accumulated depreciation | <u>(1,693,668)</u> | <u>(1,486,574)</u> |
| Total fixed assets | <u>5,213,700</u> | <u>5,219,164</u> |
| Other assets: | | |
| Deposits | 500 | 500 |
| Total assets | <u>\$ 6,561,166</u> | <u>\$ 6,175,990</u> |
| LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 192,244 | \$ 121,671 |
| Deferred revenue | - | - |
| Security deposits | 11,655 | 11,655 |
| Note payable, current portion | 90,169 | 100,187 |
| Total current liabilities | <u>294,068</u> | <u>233,513</u> |
| Long term liabilities | | |
| Note payable | 952,528 | 1,052,165 |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,246,596</u> | <u>1,285,678</u> |
| Net assets: | | |
| Without donor restriction | 4,773,883 | 4,717,606 |
| With donor restriction | 540,687 | 172,706 |
| Total net assets | <u>5,314,570</u> | <u>4,890,312</u> |
| Total liabilities and net assets | <u>\$ 6,561,166</u> | <u>\$ 6,175,990</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023**

(With summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2022)

| | Without donor restriction | With donor restriction | 2023 Total | 2022 Total |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| SUPPORT AND REVENUE: | | | | |
| Government grants | \$ 2,691,717 | \$ - | \$ 2,691,717 | \$ 2,567,671 |
| Foundation and corporate support | 194,863 | 485,481 | 680,344 | 243,417 |
| Program services fees | 208,815 | | 208,815 | 218,506 |
| Rental income | 104,925 | | 104,925 | 89,559 |
| Special events | - | | - | - |
| Contributions | 9,463 | | 9,463 | 8,305 |
| Community event admissions and fees | 12,466 | | 12,466 | 17,733 |
| Interest and dividends | 10,307 | | 10,307 | 54 |
| Miscellaneous income | 1,528 | | 1,528 | 2,506 |
| Unrealized gains (losses) | - | | - | - |
| Net assets released from restriction | 117,500 | (117,500) | - | - |
| Total support and revenue | <u>3,351,584</u> | <u>367,981</u> | <u>3,719,565</u> | <u>3,147,751</u> |
| EXPENSES: | | | | |
| Program | 2,162,765 | | 2,162,765 | 1,799,365 |
| Management and general | 1,064,534 | | 1,064,534 | 911,995 |
| Fund Raising | 68,008 | | 68,008 | 44,619 |
| Total expenses | <u>3,295,307</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>3,295,307</u> | <u>2,755,979</u> |
| CHANGE IN NET ASSETS | 56,277 | 367,981 | 424,258 | 391,772 |
| NET ASSETS, beginning of year | <u>4,717,606</u> | <u>172,706</u> | <u>4,890,312</u> | <u>4,498,540</u> |
| NET ASSETS, end of year | <u>\$ 4,773,883</u> | <u>\$ 540,687</u> | <u>\$ 5,314,570</u> | <u>\$ 4,890,312</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(With summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2022)**

| | <u>Program</u> | <u>Management and General</u> | <u>Fund Raising</u> | <u>2023 Total</u> | <u>2023 Total</u> |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Salaries and wages | \$ 1,459,165 | \$ 303,892 | \$ 34,160 | \$ 1,797,217 | \$ 1,597,750 |
| Payroll tax expense | 121,651 | 24,281 | 2,815 | 148,747 | 131,770 |
| Employee benefits | 117,992 | 138,727 | 656 | 257,375 | 174,029 |
| Accounting fees | | 12,000 | | 12,000 | 14,500 |
| Professional services | 92,628 | 13,869 | 15,233 | 121,731 | 58,953 |
| Advertising and promotion | 49,545 | 1,558 | 1,280 | 52,382 | 46,115 |
| Occupancy | 175 | 118,437 | | 118,612 | 111,607 |
| Program materials | 256,860 | 1,038 | 8,996 | 266,895 | 196,833 |
| Supplies expenses | 2,414 | 25,278 | | 27,693 | 29,794 |
| Telephone and internet | 118 | 32,309 | | 32,426 | 27,420 |
| Postage and shipping | | 459 | 255 | 714 | 730 |
| Equipment lease and maintenance | | 6,954 | | 6,954 | 12,167 |
| Bank fees | 5 | 8,153 | | 8,158 | 3,261 |
| Copying and printing | 1,377 | 2,026 | | 3,404 | 2,581 |
| Information technology | | 6,686 | | 6,686 | 9,645 |
| Travel and meals | 1,300 | 1,147 | | 2,447 | 1,807 |
| Conferences and meetings | 8,904 | 34,059 | 3,750 | 46,713 | 32,866 |
| Depreciation | | 207,093 | | 207,093 | 171,709 |
| Insurance | | 27,110 | | 27,110 | 25,418 |
| Dues, licenses and service fees | 22,539 | 51,319 | 395 | 74,254 | 26,530 |
| Interest expense | - | 48,137 | | 48,137 | 48,856 |
| Other operating costs | 28,091 | | 468 | 28,559 | 31,639 |
| Total expenses | <u>\$ 2,162,765</u> | <u>\$ 1,064,534</u> | <u>\$ 68,008</u> | <u>\$ 3,295,307</u> | <u>\$ 2,755,980</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(With summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2022)

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ 424,258 | \$ 391,772 |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash from operations | | |
| Depreciation | 207,093 | 171,709 |
| Grants and pledges receivable | (454,854) | 57,583 |
| Accounts receivable and prepaid expense | 16,500 | (761) |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | 70,574 | (18,837) |
| Deferred Revenue | - | (83,600) |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | <u>263,571</u> | <u>517,866</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Acquisitions of fixed assets | (201,630) | (343,177) |
| Proceeds from sale of investments | - | - |
| Net cash provided (used) by investing activities | <u>(201,630)</u> | <u>(343,177)</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Net proceeds (principal repayment) on notes payable | (109,655) | (351,213) |
| Net cash provided (used) by financing activities | <u>(109,655)</u> | <u>(351,213)</u> |
| NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH | (47,714) | (176,524) |
| CASH, Beginning of year | <u>656,437</u> | <u>832,962</u> |
| CASH, end of year | <u>\$ 608,723</u> | <u>\$ 656,437</u> |
| Interest paid | <u>\$ 48,137</u> | <u>\$ 48,856</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FAMILY CONNECTIONS CENTERS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023

NOTE 1 Organization

Family Connections Centers (Organization) is a multicultural family resource center serving neighborhoods in southeast San Francisco. The Organization is dedicated to providing services that are participant driven and that target and enhance the values of community members. The mission is to develop strong healthy families and build thriving communities in the Portola and Excelsior neighborhoods. The Organization provides opportunities for people of different backgrounds to work together cooperatively, sharing cultures, values, knowledge, and resources.

The Organization primarily receives support and revenue from government grants, foundation grants, program income, rental income, and special event income.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting – The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation – The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities on an accrual basis according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restriction and net assets with donor restriction.

Net assets without donor restriction – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions although these may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.

Net assets with donor restriction – Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may be fulfilled by actions of the Organization to meet the stipulations or that become net assets without donor restriction at the date specified by the donor.

Net assets released from donor restriction – Net assets with donor restriction are “released” to net assets without donor restriction when the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed.

Other Basis of Presentation Policies – Revenues or support are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless subject to donor-imposed restrictions. If donor restrictions are fulfilled in the same time period the revenue or support is received, the Organization reports the revenue or support as net assets without donor restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law.

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Cash equivalents consist primarily of cash and funds deposited in a money market account held in financial institutions insured by the FDIC.

Concentrations of Risk – The Organization maintains cash balances in financial institutions. Funds are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000 per depositor for each account ownership category. From time to time throughout the year, the Organization has cash balances in excess of these limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses related to these balances, and management believes its credit risk to be minimal. The Organization held \$88,550 in excess of FDIC limits at June 30, 2023.

Accounts and grants receivable – Accounts and grants receivable consists of final amounts due on contracts as well as fees earned. Management has concluded that all accounts and grants receivable are collectible. In addition, management records bad debts as direct write-offs in the period the account has been determined to be uncollectible. The Organization has not experienced material bad debt. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful receivables was recorded.

Allocation Methodology – Payroll costs are allocated based on direct hours worked and time estimates. Shared program costs are allocated based upon actual usage or each program's percentage of joint program's combined payroll expense. Occupancy is allocated based on square footage. Other indirect expenses are allocated based on the percentage of each program or department's payroll and direct expense of all programs and departments operating at the Portola office.

Investments – Investments are made up of bond funds certificates of deposit and are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. The fair value of the bond funds is based upon quoted prices in active markets (Level 1 measurements). Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets and are included in the statement of activities as net realized and unrealized gains on investments.

Fair Value Measures – The Organization reports its fair value measures by using a fair value hierarchy defined by generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest ranking to fair values determined using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest ranking to fair values determined using methodologies and models with unobservable inputs (Level 3).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under GAAP are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Prices for valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (inputs are supported by little or no market activity).

Property and equipment – The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$2,000. Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair value at date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives on the property and equipment or the related lease terms as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------|------------|
| Building | 40 years |
| Improvements | 7-36 years |
| Furniture and equipment | 3-5 years |
| Computers | 3 years |

Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives of the property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Management reviews long-lived assets for impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is recognized if the sum of the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset is less than the carrying value. When an impairment loss is recognized, the asset’s carrying value is reduced to its estimated fair value.

Deferred Revenue – Deferred revenue consists of amounts received for Government grants not earned and classes and agreed upon activities which have not yet happened.

Contributions – Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period the promise is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional; that is when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of contribution. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate rate commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions.

Contributions and grants without donor restriction are recorded as revenue without donor restriction when received. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

All donor-restricted contributions and grants are reported as increases in with donor restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to without donor restriction net assets and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Income Taxes – The Organization is exempt from Federal and State Income Taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Franchise Tax Board Code Section 23701d. Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. In addition, the Internal Revenue Service has determined the Organization is not a “private foundation” within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Management of the Organization considers the likelihood of changes by taxing authorities in its filed tax returns and recognizes a liability for or discloses potential significant changes if management believes it is more likely than not for a change to occur, including changes to the Organization status as a not-for-profit entity. Management believes the Organization met the requirements to maintain its tax-exempt status and has not income subject to unrelated business income tax; therefore, no provision for income taxes has been provided in these financial statements. The Organization tax returns for the past three years are subject to examination by tax authorities and may change upon examination.

Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services.

Donated Services and Items – Many people have contributed significant amounts of time to the activities of the Organization without compensation. The financial statements do not reflect the value of those contributed services. Although clearly substantial, no reliable basis exists for determining an appropriate valuation.

Summarized Comparative Financial Information – The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

NOTE 3 LIQUIDITY

The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of June 30, 2023, and 2022 reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date.

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|--|---------------------|-------------------|
| Financial assets; | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 608,723 | \$ 656,437 |
| Accounts receivables | | 16,500 |
| Short term grants and pledges receivable | <u>716,744</u> | <u>278,391</u> |
| Total financial assets | <u>\$ 1,341,968</u> | <u>\$ 951,328</u> |
| Financial assets, at year end | <u>\$ 1,341,968</u> | <u>\$ 951,328</u> |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to: | |
| Restricted by donor (time or purpose) | <u>(172,706)</u> |
| Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure within one year | <u>\$ 1,152,761</u> |

The Organization has other funding available through its bank for \$100,000 for immediate needs. The Organization also ascertains its liquidity need through the excess equity from the real estate that it owns.

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts and grants receivable are as follows at June 30, 2023:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Safe & Sound (Private Foundation) Grant | \$ 30,000 |
| City of San Francisco | <u>452,720</u> |
| Total grant and pledges receivable | <u>\$ 482,720</u> |

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The following table presents the assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which those fair value measurements fall at June 30, 2023:

| | |
|------------|----------------|
| | <u>Level 1</u> |
| Bond funds | <u>\$ -</u> |

Investment earnings are as follows for the year ended June 30, 2022:

| | |
|------------------------|-----------------|
| Interest and dividends | <u>\$ 1,528</u> |
|------------------------|-----------------|

NOTE 6 ACCRUED VACATION AND SICK LEAVE

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities of the Organization. The balance of accrued vacation at June 30, 2023 is \$67,517.

Sick leave benefits are accumulated for each employee. The employees do not gain a vested right to accumulated sick leave. Accumulated sick leave benefits are not recognized as liabilities since payment of such benefits is not probable. Therefore, sick leave benefits are recorded as expenses in the period taken.

NOTE 7 LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization maintains a line of credit with a bank. The maximum borrowings are \$200,000, and interest is due monthly at prime plus one percent. The Organization has drawn on the line and the balances are reflected as part of the notes payable disclosure.

NOTE 8 NOTES PAYABLE

The Organization entered into a note payable with a financial institution in December 2014 for the amount \$666,500 to refinance the Portola location. The note has an interest rate of 4.58 percent and matures December 2034. Monthly payments of \$4,270 are required.

The Organization entered into a note payable with a financial institution in May 2015 for the amount \$800,000 to purchase a building in the Excelsior. The note has an interest rate of 4.33 percent and matures May 2035. Monthly payments of \$4,178 are required.

The Organization entered into a short term note payable with a financial institution with a maximum amount of \$200,000 in 2020. The note has an interest rate of prime plus one percent and matures in 2025. The balance at June 30, 2023 is \$32,494.

Future maturities are as follows as of June 30:

| | |
|------------|--------------------|
| 2024 | \$90,169 |
| 2025 | 60,303 |
| 2026 | 63,052 |
| 2027 | 65,925 |
| 2028 | 68,930 |
| Thereafter | <u>763,248</u> |
| Total | <u>\$1,042,697</u> |

NOTE 9 RENTAL INCOME

The Organization has lease agreements with unrelated tenants in its building. The six units are leased at below market rate as low-income family housing. The leases are on a month to month basis. The Organization is holding security deposits of \$11,655 from its tenants as of June 30, 2023. Under the lease agreements, rental revenue was \$104,925 for the year ended June 30, 2023.

NOTE 10 NET ASSET WITH TEMPORARY DONOR RESTRICTION

At June 30, 2023, the Organization's net assets with temporary donor restriction are available for the following purposes:

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Renovation Funding for Centers | \$ 184,025 |
| Family Support | 220,000 |
| After School Program HWC | 40,000 |
| Pre-K | 41,456 |
| Other temporarily restricted grants | <u>55,206</u> |
| Total | <u>\$ 540,687</u> |

NOTE 11 CONCENTRATION OF REVENUE

The Organization received 72 percent of total income from government agencies. A decrease in this revenue could create a substantial hardship for the Organization.

NOTE 12 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through September 22, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.